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PROCEEDINGS

THE CLERK: .Your Honor, this is case 2010-GS-23~1872,

the State.v: Illya Tramell Salter, who is indicted for

carjacking and is pleading to the same. 1In the case of
2010-GS-23-1874, Mr. Salter is indicted for failure to
stop for a blue light, pleading to the same. In the case
of 2008-GS-23-1879, Mr. Salter is indicted for armed
robbery. He's pleading to ‘the same.

And these, Your Honor, are all true bills.

Sir, would you, the best you can, raise your right
hand.

WHEREUPON,
ILLA TRAMELL SALTER,
after first having been duly sworn, testified as follows:
| THE COURT: Mr. Farnsworth, do you represent
Mr. Salter in these matters?’

MR. FARNSWORTH: Yes, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Have you had an opportunity to talk with
your client about the charges pending against him, the
possible punishments he faces, and his Constitutional
rights?

MR. FARNSWORTH: I have, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Do you believe he understands the
discussions yoﬁ've had with him?

MR. FARNSWORTH: Yes, Your Honor.
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THE COURT: Hayé tinity €o review

‘with ‘your client all:the:State's:evidence? . '

MR. FARNSWORTH: Your Hohor: -

ave;

THE COURT: Based upon your investigation of all the
facts and circumstances, do yoﬁ believe the State éould
produce sufficient évidence to convince a jury of ﬁis
guilt beyond any reasonable doubt?

.MR. FARNSWORTH: . Yes, Your Hopor.

THE COURT: Do you believe if a trial were to be
held, his convictionrwould'be most probable?

MR. FARNSWORTH: Yes, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Mr. Salter, how old are you, sir?

DEFENDANT SALTER: 36,‘sir.

THE COURT: Are you marriéd?
DEFENDANT SALTER: No. I'm single.
THE COURT: Do you have children?
DEFENDANT SALTER: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: How many children do you have? 
DEFENDANT SALTER: Two. |

THE COURT: And how old are your children?

~

DEFENDANT SALTER: My son is five, and my daughter is

four.
THE COURT: How far did yoﬁ-go,in school, Mr. Salter?
DEFENDANT SALTER: 14, sir.
THE COURT: Where did you finish high school?
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DEFENDANT SALTER: 1In Dolton, Illinois, in Chicago.
And I went to Kennedy-King College.

THE COURT:. What did you study at college?

DEFENDANT SALTER: I took a journalism ([phonetic]
class, and an apprenticéship class to learn how to fead
blue prints. )

THE COURT: Mr. Salter, have you ever .been treated
for alcohol or.drug abuse?

DEFENDANT SALTER: No, sir.

THE COURT: Have you ever been treated for any sort
of mental illness?

DEFENDANT SALTER: No, sir.

THE COURT: Do you have any physical, mental, or
emotional problem of any kind that would effect your
ability to understand what we're doing here today?

DEFENDANT SALTER: No, sir.

THE COURT: Have you taken any prescription drugs, or
do you have anythiné in your system that would interfere
with your abilities here today?

DEFENDANT SALTER: No, sir.

THE COURT: These indictments that I have before me
say that here in.Greenville County back in December of
'09, around the 19th, fhat you were armed with a deadly
weapon, or alleging either by actions or words tﬁat you

were armed representing a deadly weapon that you committed
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a robbery so that thése people could reasonably believe
that you did have a deadly weapon, and you took by force
or intimidation goods or monies, that being cldthing'
belonéing to Wal-Mart from the person of -- or in the
presence of a Michael*McKinney;

Are yéu here to plead guilty today to that armed
fobbery?

DEEENDANT SALTER: Yes, sir.

" THE COURT: I, also, have an indictment, Mr. Salter,
that states that oﬁ or about December. the 19th, 2009, you
took or attempted to take a motor vehicle, that being a
2004 Toyota Camry from Thomas: Scott Cox by force or
violence, or by intimidation.

‘Are you here to plead guilfy iq thaf carjacking?

DEFENDANT SALTER: Yes, sir. | |

THE COURT: And I have an indictment that says on or
about thaﬁ same date of Decembe;‘19th,-2069, that you
willfully, knowingly, and unlawfully failed to stop for a
police vehicle that you saw as you were driving along the
road or street, that you intentionally refused to stop
when signaled to do so by a blue light and/or siren.

Are you pleading guilty tovthat failing to stop, as
well? |

. .DEFENDANT SALTER: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Solicitor, I'll be glad to hear about the
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facts of the cases.

MR. GREGORY: May it please the Court.

Your Honor, on December 19th, 2009, this Defendant
entered Wal-Mart on White Horse Road in Greenville County
and concealed clothing items in a Wal-Mart bag. The
clothing items were four pairs of jeans. A loss
prevention officer recognized the Defendént as the same
subject that he'attempted'té'stop for shoplifting the

/

night before. The loss prevention officer attempted to

apprehend the Defendant outside in the parking lot. At

this time,

The Defendant then approached a vehicle. He

attempted to open several car doors, the handles. He

.could not get into several of the car doors, but came upon

car and to give him the keys. The Defendant then left the

Wal-Mart parking lot at a high rate of speed almost
causing & collision with a Greenville County Shériff's
Office vehicle. They followed him out of the parking lot
and down West Marion Road.

The Defendant ran five stop signs and one red light

before he lost control of the car, hit a tree. He fell
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out of the car and began to run. He was tased and,
eventually, brought into custody. All facts and inqidents
occurred in Greenville County.

He does have a prior récord, Your Honor.

And I would add that Mr. McKihney and Mr. Cox both

. are here today. They do not wish to address the Court,

but théy are here today.

-DEFENDANT SALTER: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Do you understand that by entering a plea
of guilty, ydu're giving up substantial rights that you
enjoy as a citizen? You have a right to have a trial by
juiy. A jury could be aséembled, and the State of South
Carolina would have the burden of proving your guilt
.beyond a reasonable doubt. You'd be presumed innoéent.'
You could remain silent throughout the entire proceedings.

You could confront those witnesses against you, let
your lawyer ask questions. of those witnesses. You could
call witnesses in your own behalf, if you wanted to put up
a defense. You'd have a right to challenge the evidence
that the State offers;, and bring evidence on your own.
behalf, if you chose to. You have these and several

rights. But you understand, you're giving all those
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rights up by pleading guilty.
Do you understand tbat?
DEFENDANT SALTER: . Yes,. sir.
THE COURT: Do you want to give those rights up?

DEFENDANT SALTER: Yes.

SEESETS
£

DEFENDANT SALTER: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Has he done everything to defend you that
you've asked him to do?

DEFENDANT SALTER: Yes.

DEFENDANT SALTER: Yes.

THE COURT: Have you understood those discussions
you've had with him?
DEFENDANT SALTER: Yes.

THE COURT: "DEHyoH

DEFENDANT SALTER: #N
THE COURT: 1Is there any recommendation from the
State, Solicitor?
MR. GREGORY: There is no recommendation, Your Honor.
THE COURT: Has anybody threatened you in any way to

get you to plead guilty today, Mr. Salter?
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becaugéyou-‘are:gui:

DEFENDANT SALTER: No, si%.

THE COURT: Has anyone promised you anything, or held
out any hope of reward in order to get you to plead?

DEFENDANT SALTER; No, sir.

THE COURT: Has anybody suggested to you that you
would receive a particular senteﬁce, or condition, or
other matter by pleading guilty?»;

DEFENDANT SALTER: No, sir.

THE COURT: You're pleading guilty then of your own
free will? o

DEFENDANT SALTER: Yes.

THE COURT: ‘AE

DANT.-SALTER:. .Y

'THE COURT: Do you understand that for armed robbery,
you can be sentenced up to 30 years in jail?

DEFENDANT SALTER: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: You have a minimum sentence of 10 years.

DEFENDANT ‘SALTER: Yes.

.THE COURT: And do you understand that the
carjacking, you can be sentenced to 20 years in jail?

DEFENDANT SALTER: Yes. |

THE COURT: Do you understand that?

DEFENDANT SALTER: . Yes.

' THE COURT: And failure to stop for a blue light, do
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you understand you can be sentenced up to three years in
jail?

DEFENDANT SALTER: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Have you understood all of my questions,
Mr. Salter?

DEFENDANT SALTER: Yes.

THE COURT: The law gives you a right, if you meet

our Appellate Court rules, to appeal this proceeding
within 10 days. And if you can't afford an attorney, one
could be appointed for you.

Do you understand that?

DEFENDANT SALTER: Yes.

THE COURT: I find there is a substantial factual

basis for the plea, that it has been freely, voluntarily,

'knowingiy;.énd intelligently made by Mr. Salter with the

advice of cbmpetent legal counsel with whom he has
expressed his satisfaction. &And I will accept your plea,
sir.

Mr. Farnsworth, I'll be dlad to hear from you, from
your ciient, and anyone else who would like to address the

Court.

MR. FARNSWORTH: Thank you, Your Honor.

11
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May it please the Court.

Your Honor, Mr. Salter is -- he's already told you
about his age, his education. He went two years to
college, passed high school. His most recent employment
in Greenville, he Worked at Columbia Farms for a good
while, a year or two. He got hurt out there on the job
and was laid off because of that. And, also, at the same
time, he developed double pneumonié. So that would have
kept him from getting another job anywhere.

After he got through -- got well from his pneumonia,

.he kind of got down because he didn't have any money.  He

couldn't really continue helping support his children, his
two children like he had been. And so he developed a drug
habit with crack, which probably was -- or as it was 1is
the worst thing he could have done.

This case, Your Honor, as you've heard, started out

as a routine shoplifting case. Mr. Salter took about four

ROR

pairs of jeans and headed outside. %
-;He got outside. And when he did,
the -- one of the employeés there in security camevoutside
in the parking lot and, you know, told him that he needed
for him to come back in, that he had taken some goods |
without paying.

- They go back and forth. There's a:video on this.

They go back and forth. Most of it is Mr. Salter trying
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to keep away from him. But there is a point and tﬁe
testimony would have been that a pair of scissors is what
he had -- or appeared to be a pair of scissors. And the
intimidation of -- the force and the violence was directed
toward him out in the parking lot with those scissors

within a matter of seconds.

him about the continuous offense theory under our robbery

law, which has been in effect now since 2008, 2009. And
he, finally, understands that. And he understands-that
it's a continuous offense and that the taking would -- the
taking and assertion would continue until he left the
parking lot or escaped. But there's no question that he
understands the elements of robbery in his particular
case.

But, as I said, it was a, you know ~- and then he --
after he was -- had his altercation with the employee
there, he grabbed the car of Mr. Cox and took off in that.
I don't think thereé was any injury -- I know there wasn't
to Mr. Cox. And he:.just took off. He was.in a panic. He
was on the drugs. And he took off. They chased him, no
question. He had a wreck. He got out, tried to run.

They tésed him. And so those are the facts, Your Honor,

which are virtually the same as the Solicitor told you.

13




14

10
11
12
13
14
15
16

17

.18

19
20
21
22
23
24
25

14

Judge, he has been in jail since.December 19th, 2009,
He's been in there for about 14 months now. He has told
you he has a -- had a severe problem with crack. He
understgnds that he's going to receive some active time
today. He wants me to ask that he be given -- or be
ordered to have some drug rehabilitation in jail, which, I
assume, ATU still does that. And he's beeh'very, very
coopérative with me. I think I spent more time with him.
last week than‘I did with my wife.

So we -- he's had access tp the discovery. We'lve
been over iti And, again, he's cooperated with me 100
percent in working on his case. And this is just an
example, Your Honor, bf being on drugs and starting out
"with something that wasn't that serious and it ended up
that it was. So we just ask you to take that into
consideration.

And I think he may have something he wants to say.

THE COURT: Yes, sir, Mr. Salter. 1I'll be glad to

hear from you.

I was a productive

A

member of society before I acquired this drug habit. And,
“like I said, I want to apologize.

And the reason for me being -- the reason for me

doing what I have done is to continuously take care of my
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kids and provide for my drug habit. And, once again, I
just want to say I'm sorry. And if it so pleases you and

the Court, if I could be sentenced to drug court, some

probation and -- so I can continuously find out the things
about the -- my drug habit, if it so pleases the Court.
Thank you.

THE COURT: When did you get addicted?

DEFENDANT SALTER: It was after I got laid off from
my job. - So it was maybe --

THE COURT: When did you first use a drug, marijuana,
whatever? Back in high school?

* DEFENDANT SALTER: Yes.

THE COURT: Or before then?

DEFENDANT SALTER: -Back in high school is whgn I
first started using marijuana. |

THE COURT: That's when you started using marijuana?

DEFENDANT SALTER: Yes.:

THE COURT: When did you start using crack?

DEFENDANT SALTER: Crack cocaine was in 2009.

THE COURT: You didn't use any of that in high
school?

DEFENDANT SALTER: No, sir.

THE COURT: Just marijuana?

DEFENDANT SALTER: Just marijuana.

THE COURT: You continued to use marijuana?

15
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DEFENDANT SALTER: Yes.

THE COURT: Did you get tired of marijuana and decide
to start oﬁ crack®? -

DEFENDANT SALTER: No, it wasn't thatl It was just I
tried something new. BAnd, at the time, I thought I liked
it, and it escalated to =-- |

THE COURi: You did like it.

DEFENDANT SALTER: And it escalated to something that

wasn't useful.
THE COURT: What's the prior re¢ord, Solicitor?

MR. GREGORY: 1995, petit larceny; ‘1999, failure to

appear, seven counts .of fraud check; 2000,§%¥
2005, violation of federal probation; 2005, loitering to.
engage in drug activity; 2007, four counts of financial
transaction card fraud; 2008, two counts of shoplifting,
forgery; 2009, four counts of shoplifting.

THE COURT: So your drug charge-inA2007 dealt with
marijuana?

DEFENDANT SALTER: Si;?

THE COURT: Your drug charge in 2007 was marijuana?

DEFENDANT SALTER: Yes.

THE COURT: How much time did you do on the bank
robbery?

DEFENDANT SALTER: Three years and six months.

THE COURT: -All total after your probation violation
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and everything, or was that before your violation?

DEFENDANT SALTER: Before the violation.

THE COURT: Did you do some more time after the
violation?

DEFENDANT SALTER: Six months.

Actually, Your Honor, it was unarmed bank robbery
after the fact.

'THE COURT: You've got a lot of abilities, talents,
and education. |

DEFENDANT SALTER: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Why did you waste it?

"DEFENDANT SALTER: I turned to drugs at the time. I
didn't know how to deal with me not being able to provide
for my family like I was at the time.

THE COURT: You weren't providing for your family in
2000.

DEFENDANT SALTER: I didn't have any kids in 2000,
Your Honor.

THE COURT: You didn't -- you did all these things
without drugs being involved?

DEFENDANT SALTER: Besides marijuana, yes.

THE COURT: It was marijuana?

DEFENDANT SALTER: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Were you high or did you just do them?

DEFENDANT SALTER: Both.

17
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(Pause.)

THE COURT: This is case 2010-GS-23—1879, the

sentence of the Court is ‘the Defendant be committed to the

State Department of Corrections for a period of 230

months. Case 2002-1872, a 230-month sentence, concurrent.

- Case 2010-1874, a 36-month senténce, again, concurrent to

that previously imposed.

I wish you fhe best, Mr. Salter. I'm recommending
the ATU program>while you're thefe. And, hopéfully, they
can help you get a grip on the drug problem you have.

I wish you the best.

****************E‘ND OF TRANSCRIPT OF RECORD***************
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i. WL

[{

ii.

iii.

If any ground set forth in (10) has not previously been presented to any Court, State or
Federal, set forth the ground and state concisely the reasons why such ground has not

(a) Teis 55 e Ciest peron [mobion that oy beon E\eld
T

(b)_ s‘of\(ﬁ.rf‘\.{r\q Yhesc ('ov\\h.o‘\'fcv\.’) o
4

©

Were you represented by an attorney at any time during the course of:

Revised 372003
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18.

19.

20.

L } {
(a) your arraignment and plea? __ ¢ '
(b)  your trial, if any? ‘

(c) your sentencing?

~{d)- - - your appeal, if any, from the judgment of conviction orthe imposition of

sentence?

(e) preparation; presentation or consideration of any petitions, motions or applications

with respect to this conviction, which you filed?

If you answered “yes” to one or more parts of (17), list:

(a) the name and address of each attorney who represented you:

i Danlel foacaswiocin Sc,

ii. PaCe Bo¥p 15\Gl

iid. Greena!Ze S NLO3

(b)  the proceedings at which each such attomey represented you:
i ﬁQ}{.CL

it

iii.

State clearly the relief you seek in filing this application:

'J«,ud’u Uv,slc; meat o fex A ﬁlfz-rmf--'tl;, & .\@0'""4*‘*«[1)1(@ o€ J’;)mz, St

Are you now under sentence from any other court that you have not challenged?

/14 | f
/

Revised 3/2003
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )
| ) VERIFICATION
) .

Cqunty of ('ac-(_-c.\v‘-‘]lt

[, , being duly swom upon iy oath, depose and say that I have subscribed to the foregoing
application; that I know the contents thereof; that it includes every ground known to me for
vacating, setting aside or correcting the conviction and sentence attacked i in this application; and
that the matters and allegations therein set forth are true.

//Zafiz/fé:«-

SWORN to and subscribed before me this o2 3

dayof  Smae 2@// ..
a“a_& P S (L.S)
Notary Public

My Commission Expires: SAnr Zg 22 /85

Revised 3/2003
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L {
APPLICATION TO PROCEED WITHOUT PAYMENT
OF COSTS AND AFFIDAVIT
IN SUPPORT THEREOF
, héreby. apply for legvé to procéed in this action without prepayment of fees or costs or
security therefor. In support of my application I declare under penalty of perjury that the
following facts are true:

(1)  Iam the applicant in this action and [ believe I am entitled to redress.

@ Because of my poverty I am unable to pay the costs of said proceeding or give

security theregf. : ‘

Applicant
~ SWORN or affirmed to and subscribed before me this
2D dayof Seanx, - 23//
47_& /‘:’M-""——’
-7 Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 4 o "ZS(f/ZQ/ 4

Revised 3/2003



27

e
-

STATE oF $ouTH CARDLINA

TN THE COURT OF COMMON PLE
COUNTY OF GREENNI.LLE

!

! o 2
; oZh =

s v o
t mi T E
_ | 'é@‘ =
. = N

: . =2
CLLYA TRAMELL SALTER b Cese No.l e 2
5. 0.0, No. 303u0 ! OQ =
’ : I OHEa
Applicen, | 32 T
l CEE 5

NS, _ :

L POST- COMNVICTION RELLE
| ‘ |
STATE OF SoUTh CARGLING, ' xseVES’ PRESENTMENT
' .

—— _ L Respondens |

— —

!

RGNS dep\;u:.f\k o ¥s Maig  documenX g ais  Wonecablt Coutt o

ALY eskions 0 end 1L of Y pPask- mn.\\io\-?w\ S\ick cpplicetian,
Xk c.q_;v\f.g\ .

x

bl

D) R\I-\LQQ«J\"\\)&- Nosistanct A€ Caunsel o

WoA) Failure da iaactrigete emd prepere for e defende oF Yeolal,

DI acLUssSI/N)

() |
Y2 is\c.b\‘-sk wunsel weas "&&-.\t.%mckb\q pn,pcxu-)s Ya go o -\rr'.u\' e,
“Pp\'-r.m\\' MUSY prLsTnA L\\"c\u\(;c_ ok w’@* csidunc L cauld heut Been Jiscnue
emdh WY A funse v;ou\cl Nt Bl P'A('S‘v\‘td Wacdl Yhe s proc.nulu;l o koo
I the pv«.SU\‘f a5 ¥t i 56 e c_c..t')c.c\h‘w\g A mitred o p;-p‘,luc:n
‘\,\_."M>w,;-,\' ShedrermenX w3 BDr wedl es probabie st Fotf tw orrest wecranal.
Tonatier | af¥eC ane g femd *rv\.q._ KeXemunk X W'\ i Fest an un.J\rs\'c.wan'v\.-

¥ X Yo i Vs otk vsaW p‘ac(— e d;c.\:wx's Auaral skire wWas

e of  canBugion comdd Neey m\‘F\(g‘r\'Az_) .



28

.

L

Due .'\'o W fock e Stedeld v i o $\.¢.\'i X et \r& WS '\b&d\"inﬁ
WE GraLsizs e Wa Teanlh and Qorbed ¥8 ACE oWy Whey o Bk
mmale Weoody sk qeoy SWick swick  ctoe WP '\ﬁ W cnd duieh 3? N7
\‘@ Y -c'v.o'\h;n::\ Yeyd  gnd etk oY at \ko T .

T~ c—.-'xt).'\q-‘&:v\s Yt .\:\'tru\ w\ouv\;;exﬁ & e ij\ask. '\qv\%u\c.f;‘,(/ we
£ind Vel 3acds bmklivxs N ot s clas Can TS G proten
GeXIBA L Tawh AW aiekie (,ov\\a; Mk WAL Beln, A Wi e and \nucllaj
W NeWAW ok VWG -J-r.,...'.s. et o .N'\—brc_,zvtt‘) ¥s 5\,;,;,,_. PP A:m‘, NI NPT
an Yo ARYSAL Sk el o one MwH underskand  ward gheases aad wrillint
Vemie - A pecien d08d Y nave & netd 3 Gsk Ser omels bacs fae Ve

! . N . : . . - e
puie posC st c.,c«r_‘-,q«.\&-.m:) € e waf 13 ddraady . motion . Tercebpcr ©§ Wis

madcee ned biiw saboiveed Yo s YT vae Applicank cowld ret mate Buw

LM kel \,;u.'by\.-\ . ctt™WAaL Aty g ruc.sirr_.-l by En R ‘(";'\-‘.5\\“9_) %
4, X, \buR k\&'l‘)), ac uxc‘}.\c\\;g B awst Yao G A sk adt. BEe.
gt dU e vemiz\w ot a\\ot‘u*:nb Ve WOA AL Y an te adksicle A"é-

W\'\“‘"‘j WD AWIDUA Te\edk \MJ-.‘Q J CFRUNIEnGE [ Ll cormdn, suns e,

®

Rpghcand 308 Unarped wiva  feemed Rabbeey for o snehfring lacidunt
P S VU P N \»\?3"1—:'“\5 M, Mo\k\’\'\tq's Makemia® ke has  Shetad
PN e e, PASAC UMY QB e £ oedttd Sulter Y3 sruens by Yhe

. ] N ) ' . )
Lrac 0 Mt - T StAXentt  Slant  prevides e nnowtelae et Apbzeat

i

. . . . f vy R
e v el e ARA™ S Nh’k\ e & e~ s aded Yo MG AAXA, C\\, s¢ e 5\”3 (g &
wIVWOAY  presraliny ot wiag o Weapiiv. Acoed Ramnery s debiatd o

N - * . '3 - 1] -
f"-‘v.su\\\m} = \-\Mﬂ‘-‘N,c\v\Pw\’ Yl Lamanssion B s ooun ok R.s'bb\ﬂi,

L2 S YOS o

~

e . N ] ; ' L
3 naVRI s v Fiew, VecSy M Vet | s 'x'-*.(&\o\'-’.,& eleeeis NG

N . . . - ‘. .
h S?\\ any 134;‘ N | L Lls g Ylhe a4 \—4' bl'L a% 4hL s e @ Y nd G "T-tr (S\\"a 3w
,\‘ . .

n



e

29

< avenl s Tarsiferr iE s mabree handd Beea presontd oo juey

Melonnt (& carciioteed Sl haue Bt enmviotd g o intsec N ndt

kel Qb\'\‘o':.ﬂ.f .

35) 6> N '\Fh\ui'v\\xs'\l Guat '\".1{ Preen

\\) G) p“"_\ wiag .3;\)”\ “'\‘{tf (‘,urc_ﬁj Q\‘“& .'".‘\5 ('c.pc‘t,’;v..\\'\'o\\"u:.w- ’3" Cl'\‘.*.s ﬁ-'-".t“‘ "5 [ gfc

Wi\ Pleca tyrLemtaXs Gee G omnbier o‘llc,r:ﬂ\-‘v\a‘\ 3»~¢:Spruaix-.-,<_j.ﬂos\-
Wur¥y  mave NAN \-v.u.l FLEX  one -wo\\'raam\,t"‘\"\;;(ﬂbs - *Q’t e ‘\'\C\\t‘ s;s
Sk e plees c\e’cncmcn,* mv\sk_ hWe m.mt\-\du_& of & mace Sk r.‘.\s(,n,* [ PR AN
TGN vl & AMMLC etal esakeack e vewst e r\';)\‘rs ‘mya\atd e cy.-«ua.\l.'
Cundemnental sand wanskirurionally hascd « Raed ¢, Becha, fu s..2d 3;@ Laan),

Maredet | undee Phe  seprecabisa af poviess Astkeine |, Wik i3 Par basis
Sae aur (ot g€ ariGfamtade ag Eirenkive  Braman, 13 deSked wiva e
IV Yo ALei AL WmLA twd vy Y prasclaae o, LGse . Tagieborte g
t’o'\"{.fl\-ﬂ\‘tw'-:\‘ e WAl vy gwaff degrot 68 cospansinil, AL e, e dekencan
(oc posb'.‘ld\;‘ Firones Volld be <Matr o wag pﬁ(“’\‘ts ba & armwee cao) Lmreact)

A0 c\c\rcr-«:v\:-v\{) Yl Cacy SF T ntnt, e Wentd B2 weize fo unmAscstand WM

Nageny MmEsms T W s Aeline @b« candllviom of e mind peschuced iy (mprepte

Drpeeeoa\ @f (LMt af 1 Bl ne € rvaay g.‘t-g»,c-\"'-<41\\1 Ak rad twe Gret Q:‘,bﬂﬁi"

@ prevy aad LRSS miva ¥ BB an wdf af farm o contract nat of Wis o

W T Wiovk - WENae ¥ Walge Lk L2 d muny (aes),

. . )
Nppllonnk tonvinds nt wavs vold rhad o pleen oF guilty wed in b hest

erast consdering wiso pust veeaed, Bicause proceciing to welol by jurg e
T2 o M b
Leanalh ge¥ ow hko Ak entl WRank rhe  ousiée, P"""“-L’:""'fl 7 pecole Waen

\\'\ Sk i€ we N peac’vU\“\ L TN ‘-;.‘ .')v\r\“ “‘I‘;-" |..p':‘,04,ll4‘f.'.‘-{ tne wantbd Wyt



30

o~
)

SRl CRGAId wa meTe fanm T yuees I§ comultted a3 indiched with all

' \ e . i )
SeAktweed ¥ cwa LOALACIURR L NOWLULT | abrer o wavelal eraieey of Applicnnt's
fLeotd , we Tlnd v Ve ae wrmacam ek Qanly Fabhavcy .

Ty, pATLRANY To 4C, Cede Anne § V- aF- 4 (V) a0 debondant  wanwicred

. _ . ‘ '
af o mpoY SLRIOUS  alCiadt ~musY B yeakiated Y Wk \..\pm_sm,mn{. with aul e

‘ pQ':S:b’;\'.‘\'y‘ o€ p«r&\t ) oF h"‘; MLl i wWnd one u't" mfh’p\d.dr e A e AAL e

@ Motk sLoions 6EELatt ac Yuwaa ar MmETL pelar  CEAUCTIONS Boe @ Stoitwy 5
‘(v'\&rf,‘mi*t.' V\t.t.p'\vva Wi, A O '\;qnﬁu\q-:-v.. X N \qw =~.v3<,l r&-‘-i:{,vl;-:) J\'pp'\"mn{‘fls reo
X clwe Yhe Gacdke Yhet (aflwunce AM“G«'W‘""’ plee ot 5“"“’7_ Has c"rc"ﬂ‘f
A5 Cepredtaked

Fuv Yn(emate , Watfe un*ruc bi\wo\u‘e:av\’:‘\'\tgs bean indmeed by cepremntrations
ot anr parcky, ~ecle '--\~'\.4\ -\"\-:(, Wravleder. 3€ rheie “"\';"4*"‘ moad N ¥t b,
o Aectiding, i* is Foand o T cansellute, frand ln law) thice aamst e e Glse
cuprestakebian 68 Tt fudhs and .\-v.\.r Q.L\s:\.i it he MadwA, The Southh Cé‘f"".'\t
Suprirg. Calek cequires ok o Ak endlaAY _0\\1_.-;,\3 VN c_;m"l'ra-( ﬁ\c_.n. B made
c\ﬂ;\!"b € b nabuce amd cenddal Bimiakg 4E the sfcasL | The panpimum cnel
Gy N ATRa, i‘-‘«"-c;-\*ﬁ end Yhe Aatuce sEARC Ongbibdisaat ""f,k"s bu'.v\_-)
waived s B man V. Shgke, val S2ad 023 (m99), Alse, « cantract prepebeatecl
by Frawd be vaidebie Gnd aek vaid wakil Yo Agoicant W preseabud The

wnaX e w3 B Ganey,
or .
18) ©) Prasteurorial Miscenduct

1)) (') Pairled Yo faVMavy (;r:m.'.\al,,pamotduﬂs e g‘c.;c:‘(,'h.j CacliAmeats

}\W':OCH‘\\' \-4‘-'4': G.CPOS\"“l- sA PL\CSL Lw,rst_s QN O",C‘N\btl- "?_‘ olé\\“’ {‘“.\‘t
Wb inadiSred by o 5<~e..ul 3\‘\01’ Decembinr M, 3610, Kersunnt fo Ritle 3@(;;,;‘)

$. G QL Celnan P. -\,.J(-.;r,\,-, 15 et Falawds o

iy



4"“

31

() Nevian on arrenk . (RN ON meachy (%0) days efber  cecciph
ok cn Aefesk wnerant fram Yo Clecls 6f Camrk, vhe Solicitae
Shell Yo qeriga an TR Wrnerant vy 0 P“tpfa(;w§ o i"v.'“o‘rffxt-&
Car ppu';f.-w‘nv\t-h\' Yo he \.'7!‘51'\0{, Shﬂ,’ '\..i'\u'c.\r\ tnci ¥ ment gma il Y C’-'\u-..l
Wi hu Clerk, 3¢ Calert | essignedd e criminal LSO Anmbu“w’\(_‘:
pn.)uv\’u\ = Yhe -ars.-\rl ')nﬂ{; (1) c\'ar;v\r..\'\u’ ?Lﬁs,“{:._r,,',\ﬁ he N‘-ﬂ‘ﬁn",
"°\"l".') an Yhe Lace 3€ Mo WucegaX Fhe cokion taen (. o
Athee c.¢\ﬂvxcvé\tc\3;r\3 ;r'r\u \‘"\5‘“"51‘ o€ Mo pracedurey (A whicla o
Adideanak 15 te e abtained, we are Corcd o undt#&*‘:\n:i the establishment
Coc cules o€ procudures end slabures ulse e ffecks o€ .§“1 vislabion af
ne prsc,u\ums tnfl Sheutes,
B-gun\\‘-\j Yhe “Q:dwc'\c..w‘ uwadee m(:-o'.pv-—so.w.g\-.‘g.\ af ¥iue Presideadield
»Ev.c.-.&\-‘.e(. Ordee isvued an Meacda 5, RERIESES valun¥eeend e b lzens
at e Suiiedi S cnd o\ s€ phacic lawy o€ Vhe, aosamicel v square
raley ok N"'s\"""i\"‘:oc‘- Sact We pezamt M Ameadmint LTz,
we watered iake o Conlrract Wwh e GaULinment Yo chide by ail of hele
ety end r"?"‘\u‘”a""':c wal ang wha “5. in naslarian wantd ne ked W peef
me ddbk o f:t«-fzk V_\(E\«iﬂ'bl\ .

Haweser, The salici¥ar ia iy cuse Cc.\‘_\A Yo ackaawdledye e fock Yhet

Yhe °)°d"{""~‘~\ Cotaded procudunts ta Jhida must e fallowed hebare, o

x\,xtiua«.\v ciua he legally held W penj the Akt Cac suel distetion and anc
e gavtrament Nas Callel o Ge\awd these prqc—ulum_s e cantreot
bl vard G gueh vilatien | Bewuit sueh Canduc - by e aver Al
wiplekes e defondanl’s elghts todur process amed tyual protechina, of b’
Bpphicant elde resncues W rl.:‘wés Y amtad this epplioqiton {a the

CaXinco .,

)



32

,..‘”l nIm
. ln-n-nm-'nml-mmm-,'un'm

=22\
Yo Tre
W\'L\\ -Sc\\*t(-’& 27?
> &0

Pece

ey € ’

. 2 { C’D‘T{()ﬁbu\c‘\

u‘s‘f’ - 237 ) Tasthdion
D( \- .OGK‘G‘\A"\ RCQ

. ..Z.\iu SC ch(’.‘{.:;i

WECEWED
'JUN 2 3200,

PCL MAILROOT,

Ap“u . ‘ '
! \ [) * \J\) < \Q_,\’\,S"\ e

ébs Eebt f\jar-ﬁ\ Sb.f(‘i:(_-\'
'U.ttf\\‘n‘\\‘t.; S ¢ LD
D\




. 33

4TATE OF SOUTH CARDLINA TN TRE COURT OF C(aMMAN DLEAS
CounNT Y OF GREENV ZLLE
1138 TRAMELL sm-rmf:’w:wﬁ,
Brpticant Cesz Ng . an-P - 236-Urgs

JS .
MOTION FOR DEFAULT IUOGMENT
STATE OF QUTH CARBLINA,

Responden’ .

[ -_— — - -
- - - - e R ap—

i
i
!
i
t
'
)
|
1
\
'
}
i
|
f
1
'
\
i
]
i
|

QW\\u.vy¥’ I\,L‘?R ‘ﬂl’tMEL\- sALTEKJ SW“)M‘."'S '\"‘\“5' makria ggr [N )"""X"Jml'\"' h;,

Al iy o he "\\'{(‘t‘.} i ¥is matitr dud s Viae F-_,\\-,N:nj Cecks o

PROCEDURAL. HISTORY

hsp\-'ge-r\\’_ Vs Sad ket been iadicked by the Grand Suey 28 Geeenaviie
Lnunlry an Dricembher 1M, 2010, of Armed Rabncry Y | C-Csrsg.cgiﬂj - QCxer pru(""'\f)
o Lancy B e plece of c,v\\'\\u., TRl vas yenkencel fa VA Ma,\kb\; N Trmwerey
3, 20N Appiicant Al nsk opoual Wis pitey sad seAvence .

Q. Sunte R)’lﬁ\\J App\;c,r./\‘r L:‘!;& e, Dagh-Canuiedisn Relicl (PCQ) le,ocd—.gm

m{\uw\\'v\ej Wley Cangichian o

DIscLsiT.an
Purgmand da Rule 1L o8 S.CR.C.P.Y ¥he S¥ave of Sanrwm Coenbime sWe i)
WAGWLT BC AYRLE Wise Tespandd Yot appliontisa FRe pasts conucriam relik
QA dey s abxer $<?\!£ct s g «pp\)u&-m,i‘? .u“c v':&\sbs auly ok :‘ey«i\h‘
ples ond 88 Aens i€ IY ceiscs ok ok o kel Qs 8F ¥ho dake o e
Filng Ak Mmis MBYIom Yhere kb A0Y Brea cn Gnabwer AF G regpanse Coled

] o .
AN LT nny &\;5 qpp\lba\"bo'\'

O



34

Awub ) e Mooy Getnt el B5CiLe Web gislakecd vae :peQd'S;OAS o€ s rule, wWmic
P ""“;"'"°\\'ﬂ'\1 langnagt « Taerctere duwe o w;l sm\«‘s‘ \ee\y af
Wetping it ¥we Fuves Ywe thneyes aC Beed Rawhcry anel  Cacjretaing shaatcd
S T Applicant .

\)\)\\EQEFQQEJ $3cc,\-'w\5 e loeke CQV\C_L\"‘\-\“‘) YWig makion Am‘-,m.z,w} ik
s \-\om,\tab'\t.,(’.franr"(‘\b o‘vfnw'( -\’\«‘ns Mk iz twd Gy alher N\-eé e b ;.5 :‘qi"

en~d ovapes Kae Svicm  AncWee,

ktﬁp“w‘% \\\1 Sn\'\ﬂ'\ v \’\"{ct s

- 5/ ' K ’
. Wy o/ Teaome U Sc;\'h:r} et T

hp;D.\:L»'x v\* -

DeXe. : Sepresmbec / 3B

p(”‘l1 thru-\c‘-c.r\n\ Lad Tt

“IQ Acklqua B,
D{,\-;,d') S.C. 2wl

()




AFTF TOAVLT OF CERTIEIGATE
OF Ao - RESPONSE

That T, TWyer Teamell Salrer, Ku‘{wx °RQC'-¢.~‘<“, e \:u;v\rj ‘)%Q’c\-\;an) ~en ';L;ur)
Sest Ay st ) depase and oy and declace Dy may. SiqriXLce Mack dhae
focks of s mokion and oo oo keue and camplete Yz ywe '5£>¥ oy
anaett g end beliek |

'\’v\n\r'f\QQ'\w\k Weib Cacvaced & Frue and tacrcek Lapy Af Pt Makional QQ':.
Deloault Sudgmend v Man Alson  Axkacnty Genceal foe Seu\&b_\ Camlinec,

ACL ianX ceqtdk ek Mol Wilsan, b At o tehrkal paiat - paiat kg el
155uLs  Prestndkedl vy Yo ~YQC.Q AppuceXian crnd s Yhe cmendled T5guc IR S Ny
ren U8) deys Femmn day skemp ok e PG T2 Madlcosm.

Aveade, & Mo Wilsnne celmit AT AYRLe vigl. da AdY dubhanidr e cehukral bm Yo
Wwhmts  ukexed gfs'w\\ Coc paoad tha\l (anshituke wn tgretmenk s ull 145 s
sxanding  @s feudh (A e public recacds cund 14 con cgeremiat Haat AL Wb g
el wn ""\'t—vr(.,\(di s€ Qismcsocd of AL crimmes (.erc)-ct‘.

“thnk, Mce, Wilsomes $1ence oF nsn- colmrral Wil canskibute an cottimind Gqe
Applennt ¥ bt camponaded By the Srake 6k Saukihn Cirollinen ek ¥he sum of dne
Mo OaWeacs llpﬁ’?\,bbﬁ@&b o yene of physieal tantineminlk end Tem Tv\ous’:.w(’

()q\\e.és Q\Q]atm.bﬂ) Coe e day thek dats neY cansritute o ycal,

s

Furthie AlGant S lv Aok, NNE e Om,‘)ml{cn.
D Tuls oLZe clasy 8€ Seprominer, 200 AD. s/ %ﬁl
V T W ea A\l Sc-\\’u‘-".-‘
ACC nx,

SWORN TS el SUBLCRIBED hekare mc | |
p"”f Catteehimnnl Traki by,

.\»L\'\s.Zé__ clc.n‘ of ﬁ(p\—omh-cf‘%\\ A.0. 436 Faklawa R,

ﬁ P P _ pn\?.u'l 9.0 A%506L5

vy %\o\zg Lot Souan &1?‘3{:;‘;"&

My Comnigsion Evpicess w




36

STATE OF SaUTH CRLTAIR

4 TN TRE COURT OF CaMMan PLE &S
COURITY AF GREE A VLLLE ‘

- -

S LWMR TRAMELL SHLTER ®ans3u),

App\n(,t.ﬁ\'l

_—— -

Cose No. . mil-0d 0N -4an

NS,

CERTLETCATE OF GERVICE

l

t

1

L}

. N}
SERYE OF QUTH ChRALIVA, X
. 1

t

t

o Rcs;\av\:\tn\'.

r,IliH& 'froa.w\t\\ D\t wmelLe Yo pbhh\\—\{ ERY ﬁ("iuu{ u:r\--‘.('.,( et o Youe
Lk afreck  Copy b heen Sccgﬁ( an Alon \Jitsan, Q\f\.;_,.,\r.‘. Ctnatral Car Sayala
Cacaline, ok 0o, gy wsue Colambie | 5.0 08U end tne AL RN A NN L0
tied Ma e Cuer Al GhuvY CGor Crectnd- Ve Caanky  Panl A, WRemTAL e
A quttwd-'\\;- Cnunky Crnedanuse | 345 Eask Alatviy Shceed | Geeead N 5.C

SALAL hy W 8% VAl Sxales Meil kheougm e Py (Aevelkinast pask bk s
Mail rosm

W i Aac e D\-("u\.:\:c 14

:\-\\\(‘\ Traaraell Scolver ,

Rpn\icant .

Pu'm‘ Chcetrdionnd Taov b na,
“1a dowmlaww L%,

Polaee, 5. . MLk

SVWBRAS TO cvd SURBSCRIRED bekare me
:ﬂnis_é_-l?_ C_\QL‘ ok ‘:LP\'U\ABU‘, anit AD.

L

'W“\“" Qub\\b QOC 5’5\4.'4'\ t‘v""ﬂ_-v\g

r—

My Lnrammiss ign Eyp\'r{s ;,_MV___W



37

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) INTHE COURT OF COMMGXS PEEAS
| ) CASENO:2011-CP-23-2807
COUNTY OF GREENVILLE ) s B
) EE e
Illya Salter SCDC# 270347, ) AMENDMENTS T§< =1 =
. Applicant, ) POST CONVICTIGN” & W
) RELIEF APPLICATIONSS 5
' )
)
THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA, )
Respondent. )

, The appliéént hereby amends answers to number 9 and number 10 of his Application for
“Post-Conviction Relief to state the following:

9. State concisely the grounds on which you' base your allegation that you are being held in
- custody unlawfully:

(A) The Applicant was denied effective aééistance of counsel in violation of the
Sixth Amendment to the United Statés Constitution and Article I, Section 14 of
_ The South Carolina Constitution.
10. Staté concisély and in the same order the facts which support each of the grounds set out
in (9): | |
(@)  The applicant wés 'proﬁded with deficient representation by his attorney,
in that the coﬁduct of his attorney was objectively unreasonable under the
'chcuméfances; Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984). The
outcome of the applicant’s proceeding was prejudiced, and it is réasonable
| probable thatr ';he outcothe would have been different had counsel’s
péi-formance not been deficient. Strickland. 466 U.S. at 694. Defense

counsel was ineffective based on one or more of the following:
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10.
11.

12.
13.
14.
15,

16.

My defense attorney failed to conscientiously discharge his
professional responsibilities while he was handling my case.

My defense attorney failed to effectively challenge the arrest and
seizure of Applicant.

My defense attorney fa11ed to act as my diligent, conscientious
advocate.

My defense attorney failed to give me his complete loyalty.

My defense attomey' did not have my best interest in mind while he
was supposed to be investigating and preparing my case.

My defense attomey failed to serve my cause in good faith.

My defense attorney neglected the necessary investigations and the

- preparation of my case.

My defense attorney dd not do the necessary factual investigations
on my behalf,

My defense attomey did not do the necessary legal research.

My defense attorney did not conscientiously gather any information
to protect my rights. \

My defense attorney did not try to have my case settled in a matter
that would have been to my best advantage.

- My defense attorney did not advise me of all my rights or take any
- of the actions that were necessary to protect preserve them; knowing

that 1 was not versed in the law.

My defense attorney, knowing I was illiterate in the law, never
properly ascertained whether or not I actually understood or
comprehended all of the issues that were involved in my case.

My defense attorney never properly consulted with me or kept me
informed with what was going on as far as my case was concerned.

- My defense attorney never explained to me or discussed with me
any of the elements of the cnme charged '

My defense attorney never made any attempt to ascertain whether
or not I actually knew what the elements fo the crime charged were
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17.

18.
19.
20.

- 21.

22.

23.

24,

25.
26.
27.

28.

or whether or not I understood exactly what the term “criminal”
element” actually meant.

My defense attorney never explained to me or discussed with me
how the elements of the crime charge and the evidence that the
prosecution planned to introduce into evidence against me related
to one another and did not discuss how the sentencing would be
done especially as it related to the elements of the crime as in State

V. Boyd.

My defense attorney never informed me of any of the defenses that
were available to me.

My defense attorney never intended to offer any defense to the
court on my behalf,

My defense attorney never explained to me or discussed with me

any kind of defense strategy.

My defense attorney never explained to me or discussed with me
any of the tactical choices that they either made or were planning to

“make.

: My._defense attorney dictated to me exactly how my case was going

to be handled and offered no alternative options.

My defense attorney failed to properly acquaint themselves with
the law and the facts surrounding my case and as a direct result of
their intentional negligence, there was a very serious error in their
assessment of both the law and the facts.

Because of my defense attorney’s gross neglect and his many legal
errors no defense at all was put in issue for me during the Court
proceedings. '

My defense attorney did not subject the prosecution’s case to any
adversarial testing.

My defense attorney failed to oppose the prosecution’s case with
any adversarial litigation.

My defense attorney failed to function as the government’s
adversary in any sense of the word.

My defense attorney failed to pursue any of the legal recourse that
were available to him.
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29.  The attorney that represented me on this charge in Court failed to
function as the counsel that the Constitution’s Sixth Amendment
Gu_arantees. : : :

30. My defense attorney failed to call alibi witnesses on my behalf
which would have proven my innocence.

A

'31. My defense attorney failed to appeal my case after I was convicted
when I wanted to appeal. :

His counsel’s representation was not within the range and scope of competence

demanded by Strickland and its progeny.
'A convicted defendant’s claim that counsel’s assistance was so defective as to require
reversal of a conviction requires that the defendant show first, that the deficient performance -

prejudiced the defense so as to deprive the defendant of a fair trial. Sosebee v. Leeke. S.C. 362, F.

2" 221 (1987), citing Strickland v. Washington 46 S.E.2D. 813 (1984), See also Butler v.
State 286 S.C. 441, 334 S.E. 2d 813 (1985), also, Hill v. Lockhart 474 U.S. 88 (1985).

‘Respectffilly Sub 'tie;i,/

Rodney Richey

Richey and Richey, P.A.

Post Office Box 10916
Greenville, South Carolina 29603
Attorney for the Applicant

January 23,2013




STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

)
COUNTY OF GREENVILLE )
)
Tllya Salter SCDC# 270347, 9
)
vs. )
)
THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )

-

IN THE COURT OF COMMQNS

- d@ Lm@

EAS

I certify that I have served the Amendments to PCR Application on the State of South

Carolina by depositing copy of it in the United States Mail, postage prepaid, on January 3342013,

addressed to their attorney of record, Office of Attorney General State of South Carolina, Post

Office Box 11549, Columbia, SC 29211-1549.

Sworn to before me on
January 23)2013.

Notary Public of South Carolina
My Commission Expires: 7//5 /2013

-~

Respectfully subw

Tina Garduno, paralegal

Richey and Richey, P.A.

Post Office Box 10916
Greenville, South Carolina 29603
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. Page 1 of 1

SC Judicial Department - Calendar
Terms of Circuit and Family Court -
December 2010
Holidays:
Fri Dec 24 - Christmas Eve
Mon Dec 27 - Christmas Day (Observed)
Tue Dec 28 - Day after Christmas (Observed)
| Circuit Number | 12/6/2010 | 12/13/2010 | 12/20/2010 | 12/27/2010
13 !General Sessions i Common Pleas :Common Pleas Non- Common Pleas Non--

!Greenviile %Greenville Jury 20 Jury 29

Pyle, C. Hill, D. Greenville Hili, D.
Simmons, Charles

JOHNSON JENKINS JENKINS 29
-DIGIROLAMO 20

General Sessions . ;Common Pleas Non- :

“‘Greenville Jury

Miller, Edward - Stilwell, Robin Common Pleas Non-
WJury 20

‘HERRON DIGIROLAMO  Miller, Edward

Common Pleas ‘General Sessions ,HERRON 20

.Greenville ;Pickens ,

JHill, D. Welmaker, G. .General Sessions 20

HANKS Greenville

JENKINS : . Stilweil, Robin

:General Sessions General Sassions 17 /

%Greenville' ) DIGIRQLAMO 20

~ Stiwell, Robin [Greenville
f :Simmons, Charles

MOFFITT 6 Common Pleas Non-

!HISKELL 7.8, 9, HERRON 17 ‘JH‘:{IYSO :

10 _ o
i
HISKELL20 |

-Common Pleas Non-

- Jury

lWelmaker, G.
]

-ﬁANKs

‘General Sessions 22
| )
:Greenville

I'Stilwell. Robin

|

DIGIROLAMO 22
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
C.A. No. 2011-CP-23-4280

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
COUNTY OF GREENVILLE

[ilya Tramell Salter;
S.C.D.C. No. 270347,

V.
State of South Carolina,

)

)

)

)

)

)

)
Applicant, )
)

)

)

)

)
Respondent. )
)

In response to the post-conviction relief applicatio:_m filed June 28, 2011, the Respondent

would show this Court: |
L

The Applicant is incarcerated with the South Carolina Department of Corrections
pursuant to the Greenville County Clerk of Court’s orders of commitment. The Greenville
County Grand Jury indicted the Applicant for carjacking (2010-GS-23-1872) and armed robbery
(201 O-GS-‘23-187§).‘ Daniel J. Farnsworth, Esquire represented the Applicant.

On January 31, 2011, the Applicant pled guvilty as indicted.- The Honorable G. Edward
‘W‘elmak_er sentenced the Applicaqt to ooncurrent:t.erms of two hundred thirty (230) months for
carjacking and two hundred thirty (230) months for armed robbery. The Applic_:ant djd not
appeal.

Attached herewith and incorporated herein by reference are the records of the Greenville
County Clerk of Court regarding the subject convictions, the Applicant’s records from the South

Carolina Department of Corrections, and the guilty plea transcript. .
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IL.
In his application for post-conviction relief the Applicant alleges he is being held in

' custody unlawfully for the following reasons:

f. Ineffective assistance of counsel:
a. Failure to investigate and prepare for a defense at trial.
2. Involuntary guilty plea:
a. | “Plea was given under duress and misrepresentation of facts and is
a fraud.”
3. Prosecutorial misconduct: :
a. “Failed to follow criminal procedures when acquiring

indictments.”

In an. amendment to the PCR application filed September 2, 2011, the Applicant makes
the following allegations:

1. “Trial court lack of jurisdiction due to the use of fraud indictment.”

111.

The Respondent asserts the Applicant’s allegation- that his attorney was ineffective is
without merit. The Respondent asserts the Applicant’s ittorney rendered effective assistance
well within the standard of “‘reasonableness w1thm professional norms” for a defense Attorney.

' Where"inéffectiVe assistance of counsel is alleged as a ground for relief, the Applicant
must prove that “counsel’s conduct so undermix‘]ed the proper functioning of the adversarial
process that the trial cannot be relied on as having brbduced a just result.” Strickland v.
Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 686, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 2064 (1984); Butler v. State, 286 S.C. 441,
442,334 S.E.2d 813, 814 (1985), | |

" The proper me@re of performance is whether the attorﬁey providedv representation
within the range of competehcé required in criminal cases. The “courts presume counsel

- “rendered adequate assistance and made all significant decisions in the exercise of reasonable



professional judgment.” Strickland, 466 U.S. at 690, 104 S. Ct. at 2066. The Applicant must
overcome this presumption in order to receive relief. See Cherry v. State, 300 S.C. 1 15, 118, 386
S.E.2d 624, 625 (1989).

A two-pronged test is used in evaluating allegations of ineffective assistance of counsel.
Fjrst, the.applicant must prove counsel’s performance was deficient. Ur_;der this prong, attomey
performance is- measured by its “reasonableness under prevailing professiqna} norms.” Chm V.

State, 300 S.C. at 117, 386 S.E.2d at 625 (quoting Strickland, 466 U.S, at 688; 104 S. Ct. at

'2065). Second, counsel’s deficient performance must have prejudiced the Applicant such that

“there is a reasonable probability that, but for counsel’s unprofessional erfors, the result of the

- proceeding would have been different.” Cherry, 300 S.C. at 117-18, 386 S.E.2d at 625. “A
reasonable probability is a probability sufficient to. undermine confidence in the outcome of

trial.” Johnson v. State, 325 S.C. 182, 186, 480 S.E.2d 733, 735 (1997) (citing Strickland v.

Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052 (1984)).

The Respondent submits the Applicant cannot satisfy either requirement of the Strickland

v, Washington test. However, the allegation of ineffective assistance of counsel probably raises

- questions of fact that cannot be couc_lusively refuted by the record. The Respondent reguesfs an
evidentiary hearing to fully resolve this issue. See Sharper v. State, 279 .‘S_.C; 264, 265, 365
.. S.E.2d 247, 248 (1983) (citing Norman v. State, 276 S.C. 278, 277 S.E.2d 707 (1981)).
Iv. |
The Applicant’s assertion that his guilty plea was involuntary_js without merit. In post-
conviction relief cases, an applicant.assezﬁng a constitutional violation must frame the issue as

one of ineffective assistance of counsel. See Al-Shabazz v. State, 338 S.C. 354, 363, 527 S.E.2d
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742, 747 (1999) (citing Drayton v. Evatt, 312 S.C. 4, 9, 430 S.E2d 517, 520 (1993)). An
Applicant who plead§ éuﬂw on the advice of counsel may collaterally attack the plea only by
showing that (1) coﬁnsel was ineffective and (2) there is a reasonable probability that but for
counsel’s errors, the Applicant would not have pled guilty and would have insisted on going to
irial. Roscoe v. State, 345 S.C. 16, 20, 546 SE.2d 417, 419 (2001) (citations omitted). An
Applicant alleging his guilty pieé was induced by ineffective asﬁstance of counsel..must prove

that counsel’s advice was not “within the range of competence demanded of attorneys in criminal

cases.” Hill v. Lockhart, 474 U.S. 52, 56, 106 S. Ct. 366, 369 (1985); Bennett v. State, 371 S.C.

198, 204, 638 S.E.2d 673, 675 (2006).
To find a guilty plea is vc;luntarily and knowingly entered into, the record must establish
the applicant had a full understanding of the consequences of his plea and the charges against

him. See Boykin v. Alabama, 395 U.S. 238, 243-44, 89 S. Ct. 1709, 1712 (1969). In Boykin,

the United States Supreme Court held that before a court can accept a guilty pi'ea, a criminal
defendant must be advised of the constitutional rights he is waiving. Id. at 243, 89 S. Ct. at

1712. Specifically, the accused must be aware of the privilege against self-incrimination, the

right to a jury trial, and the right to confront one’s accusers. 1d. Moreover, a criminal defendant

entering .a guiity plea “must be aware of the n&me and crucial elements of thevoﬁ'ense,. the
maximum and any 'méndatory mi:iimum'penalty, _and the nature of the constitutional rights being
wﬁived.”.. Pittman v. State, 337 S.C. 597, 599, 524 S.E.2d 623, 624 (1999) (citﬁt_ion omitted). A
criminal defendant’s knowing and voluntary waiver of statutory or constitutional rights in a
guilty 'pléa “must be established by a complete record, and may be accomplished by colloquy

betwéen court and defendant, between court and. defendant’s. counsel; or both.” Roddy v. State,

/
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339 8.C. 29, 34,528 S.E.2d 418, 421 (2000).
When determining issues relating to guilty pleas, the court will consider the entire record,
including the transcript of the guilty plea, and the evidence presented at the post-conviction relief

hearing. Anderson v. State, 342 S.C. 54, 57, 535 S.B.2d 649, 657 (2000) (citing Harres v. Leeke

282 8.C. 131, 318 S.E.2d 360 (1984)).

The Respondent: submits the record fully supports the knowing and voluntary nature of

the Applicant’s plea. Héwever, aliegations regarding ineffective assistance of éounsel and the
voluntariness of the plea may raise a question-of fact that is not conclusively refuted by the
record. Accordingly, the Respondent requests an evidentiary hearing to fully resolve this issue.
See Sharper v. State, 279-S:C. at 265, 305 S.E.2d at 248 (1983).

V.

The Applicant alleges a ground of prosecutorial misconduct. The Respondent would
submit the Applicant cannot meet his burden of proving this allegation. Alabama v. Smith, 490
U.S. 794, 109 S. Ct. 2201 (1989) (finding the burden is on the defendant to prove actual
vindictiveness). |

V1L

The Respondent s’ubmits_}the Applicant’s assertion that the plea court lacked subject
matter juﬁsdiét{on is w;'thout merit. The true test of the sufficiency of an indictment is not
whether it Acould be madé more deﬁﬂite and certain, but whether it contains the necessary
elements of the offense intended to be charged and sufficiently apprises the defendant of ' what he
must be prepared to meet. State v. Gentry, 363 S.C. 93, 103, 6‘10 S.E.2d 494, 500 (2005).' The

Respondent further notes that indictments are not evidentiary or jurisdictional documents — they
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are merely notice documents. Id, at 102, 610 S.E.2d at 500. The indictments in this case were

true-billed and clearly sufficient to put the Applicant on notice of the charges he was facing.  See

State v. Tumbleston, 376 S.C. 90, 95-96, 654 S.E.2d 849, 852 (Ct. App. 2007).

The Respondent denies each allegation not expressly admitted, qualified or explained.

WHEREFORE, having made its Return, the Respondent requests that a hearing be held

and counsel appointed to represent the Applicant.

N\N‘V‘

Geteberm | _, 2011

Columbia, S.C. 29211

Attorneys for prdﬁdenu

Respectfully submitted,

ALAN WILSON
Attorney General

JOHN W, McINTOSH
Chief Deputy Attorney General

SALLEY W. ELLIOTT
Assistant Deputy Attorney General

KAREN C. RATIGAN
Assistant Attorney General

P.O. Box 11549
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) : -
) IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
COUNTY OF GREENVILLE )
| ; 201 1-cé-23~4280
'ILLYA TRAMELL SALTER, 270347 ;
Applicant, ;
Vs ; AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE BY MAIL

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA, ;
| .Respondgnt. )g

[. Tam an employee of the Respondent in the above-captioned action.

2. Regular communication by mail exists throughout the State of South Carolina and that this is a proper
circumstance of service by mail.

3. Ihave this day served a copy of the Return in the above-captioned matter on the following person -
by depositing same in the United States mail, postage prepaid:

Illya Tramell Salter, 270347
Perry Correctional Institution
430 Oaklawn Road

Pelzer SC 29669

- DATED this Ist day of November, 2011.

Jufly A. ¢/ Carey, Legal(Absistant -
For Respondent
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PROCEEDINGS

THE COURT: This is 2011-CP-23-4280, Illya Tramell

Salter v. State of South Caroliha. Mr. Salter is in the

courtroom with his counsel, Mr. Richey.

Ms. Ratigan, yes, ma'am.

MS. RATIGAN: Thank you, Your Honor.

May it please the Court.

Mr. Salter was indiéted for car jacking, armed
robbery, and failure to étop for a blue light. He was
represented on these charges by‘Dan Farnsworth, Sr. On
January 3lst of 2011,‘he pled guilty before Judge
Welmaker. He received concurrent sentences of 230 months
for car jacking, and 230 months for armed robbery, and 36
months for failure to stop for a blue light. That,
basically, shakes out to an active sentence of 19 years
and two months.

He did not file an appeal. I would note for the
record, Your Honor is, obviously, aware of
Mr. Farnsworth's health condition. But 5ust for thg
appellate récord, he is not available to testify due to
having had some medical issues in the past year.

So we are prepared, especially since it's a guilty
plea, to go forward based on the -- basically, the four
corners of the plea document. And so we're ready to

proceed today.
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THE COURT: Thank you.

Mr. Richey.

MR. RICHEY: Judge, at this time, I'm going to
request a continuance. I'll tell the Court my basis for
this. Mr. Salter has wri£ten me for his file a bunch of.
times. I -- the file is the public defender file. ‘I went
downstairs and got the file, but there was nothing, |
essentially, in the file.

And I wrote Mr. Salter and told him, hey, theré's
nothing in the file to give to you. I later received a
phone call from Mr. Farnsworth saying that he had had the
file. And there wasra letter in the file. Ana they sent
the file to Mr. Salter and did not keep the originals.
Okay. So, I mean -- so there's no file that I can give to
him.

Apparently, Mr. Salter belie#es that there was a
videotape in the case that -- but, as I've told him, the
office said they sent him the original. So I don't know

‘ if there's a file I can give ﬁim.

So he's asked me to request a continuance. But, I

mean, they claim he has the file. So I don't know. I

guess I could backtrack and try to, you know, go through

the Solicitor's Office, but I don't know. But they claim

he has the file. But he says it's an incomplete file.

But I don't know if it's complete or not complete
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ILLYA TRAMELL SALTER-DIRECT BY MR. RICHEY

because they gave it to you.

THE COURT: Well, let's go ahead with the hearing.
And if we need to leave the record open at the end, we
can.

MR. RICHEY: Thank you, Your Honor.

I'call Mr. Salter.

1 THE CLERK: Mr. Saltér,'please, place your left hand
én the Bible and raise your fight hand the best you can.
WHEREUPON,

ILLYA TRAMELL SALTER,
after first having been duly sworn, testified as follows:
THE CLERK: Thank you.
Please state your name for the record.
THE:WITNESS: Illya Tramell Salter.
THE CLERK: Thank you.
You may be seated.

DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. RICHEY:

Q Mr. Salter, you're currently in the Department of

‘Corrections; is that correct?

A . Yes, sir.

Q Andawhat are you in the Department of Corrections
for? |

A For car ﬂacking, armed robbery, and failure to stop

for a blue light.

i
i
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Okay. And who represented you on those charges?

Mr. Farnsworth, Dan Farnsworth.

Q
A
Q Okay. And where did this, supposedly, happen?
A At Wal-Mart on White Horse Road.

Q

Is that the Wal-Mart going towards Travelers Rest by

the Kentucky Fried and all?

A Yes.

Q There's a McDonald's in that area?

-\ Yes, Sir,

Q Okay. This incident, it was alleged that you were

there shoplifting and it kind of got ouf of hand sort of.
Is that a fair statement?

A I wouldn't say out of hand. I was there shoplifting,
yes. '

Q And they allege -- let me say-this. Did you and

Mr. Farnsworth talk about this case?

A No, sir.
Q Did you know =-- did you see the discovery in the
case? |
A After maybe a year or so.
0 Was it before you pled that you saw the discovery?
A No. It was after.

- Q Okay. “Did you have any conversations with

Mr. Farnsworth about, hey, where's the discovery, or any

of that stuff?
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ILLYA TRAMELL SALTER-DIRECT BY MR. RICHEY

A At the time I knew anything {sic] about a discovery
as far as that.goes. But he camé’to see me maybe once or
twice. And the conversation that‘we had wasn't about too ..
much of anything.

Q So when he came down to talk to you, Qhat did he talk
about? He didn't talk about soccer, or something. What
did he talk about? |

A No. He asked me how did I want to plead. I told him
I didn't do a car jacking or an armed robbery. So I
didn't want to plead to it. Then he told me that I had a
bank robbery charge. And by me having a bénk robbery '
charge, they could seek life -~ "they was willing to seek
life without parole. And so thaﬁ‘s how I ended up
pleading to the charges.

Q So you're saying you pled based off the assertion
that -the bank robbery charge would —; a conviction on --
your conviction for bank robbery would lead to a life

sentence if you got -- if you did not plead on these

‘charges?

A Yes. That's what he told me. He told me that if

I -- the bank robbery was a most'serious offense. And if
I didn't plead to these charges that the State would seek
life withoutvparole. And that's the only reason why I
pleaded [sic] to them. -~

N

Q So the armed robbery and car jacking -- the armed
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23

8
robbery, that -- there was no discussions about how the
armed robbery would effect it?

A No, sir.
Q Okay. So you pled in lieu of facing a potential life

sentence?

A That's what I was told, yes.

Q Well, in this case, they allege that you tried to
shoplift out of the store when you got out there. They
allege that you had some type of knife or something; is
that correct? 1I'm not saying that's true; but that's what
was alleged; correct?

A Yes.

o] And when you got out in the parking lot, they claim
that you took a car from a gentleman; correct?

A Yes.

Q And you talked to Mr. Farnswoith, and you told him
that-was not true?

A Yes.

Q Okay. Did you see any -- first of ail, were you

armed that day with anything?

A No.
Q Knife, gun, switch blade, anything?
A Nop sir. .
Q Nothing?
A I -- well, I'm sorry. I had some scissors that I was
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he didn't leave it with me at that time.

9
cutting the tags off tﬁé Clothes._ But as far as me
pulling it out on anyoné, I did not do that. |
0 So you did not use the scissors in a threatening way
at all? |
A No, sir.

0 Okay. What about in terms of fhis alleged car
jacking.: You did not téké anybody's car?
A ‘I took the car. But the guy's car that I took, he

was at the trunk of his car when I jumped in his car.

0 Okay.' He was at the trunk of his car?
A Yes.
o) Okay. And in terms of the failure to stop, did you

stop for the blue light?

A No, sir.

Q So you'reAsaying you're, basically, not guilty of the'
first two charges, but you{re guilty of'the‘failu;e,to
stop? |

A The failure to stop. I did not stop.

Q  Okay. You said that ybu saw the discovery. Did you.
get ~- how did you see the discovery? How did you get it?
A He -- when I was at the county jail, he brought it

with him and was showing me different things in it. But

Q Do you have any discovery in your possession now, any

of it? Any police reports? Anything?
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A I have -- yes, I do have a —-- something from the
police report. 1It's saying about the videotape that I
had. T had one...

Q Where did you get that stuff from?

A It was out of the discovery.

Q Out of the discovery?

A It's a supplemental report that's stating --

Q Okay; So you got this sﬁpplemental report. But did

you get the original report? Do you have the original

report?

A What do you mean?

Q Do you have any other poiice report, other than that
one?

A With me, no, I do not.

0 In your possession anywhere?

A That's in the discovery that I have, yes.

Q And you got that discovery -- where did you get that

discovery from?
A The Public Defender's Office.
o] Okay. So had Mr. Farnsworth not told you that you

were going to get a life seﬁtence, would you have pled

guilty?

A No,_sir.‘

Q You would have -- what would you have done?

A I would have insisted on going to trial. Because I
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ILLYA TRAMELL SALTER-DIRECT BY MR. RICHEY

11
didn'f armed rob nor éar.jack anyone.
Q Okay.
A And the car -- the videotgpe that I'm requesting
would have, clearly, shown that.
0 Tell me your version of what happened.
A I went to Wal-Mart in the men's department. And I

had a Wal—Mart bag with me. And I was concealing the
clothés in the Wal-Mart bag.

i was on my way out of the store. And the loss
prevention guy séen me and recognized me. So I continued

to walk. And he walked out of the store with me. And he

" told me -- he was on the phone and he told me that I

needed to come back into the store with him. This was --
I had done made it outside with the clothés and all. And
he told me that I needed to come back into the store with
him.

So I kept walking. And I was going around cars
trying to evade him, elude him, gét away from him. At the
time, he kept walking up.on me. So I started running.
When I started running, thaﬁ's about the time that I ran
up on the guy with hié -— at his trunk. And I jumped in
his car and. sped away.

Q When you got in hisicar, did you drive forward or
back? |

A I went forward to the right.
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MR. RICHEY: Okay. Answer any gquestions Ms. Ratigan
has for you.

CROSS-EXAMINATION

BY MS. RATIGAN:

Q So how many times would you say you met with

Mr. farnsworth before you pled guilty? Db you remember?
A He might have come to see me, at least, two times, or
so.

Q Okay. And did you tell him what you just told

Mr. Richey, your version of what happened at Wal-Mart that

day?
A Yes, ma'am.
Q And I believe you testified Mr. Farnsworth kind of

brought some discovery and maybe pulled out a couple of
pieces, but he never left any with you? |

A Not at that time, no.

Q So are you saying today you didn't get a chance to
review all of your discovery?

A I would say the things that -- like I said, the.
things that he brought to me is what I was shown at that
time.

Q So you would say today that you didn't have a chance
to look at all of it? Would that be fair?

A  Yes, ma'am.

Q Okay. Now, the videotape that you're asking about,
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13
what is -- what videotape? 1Is it from Wal-Mart, or is it
from the dashboard camera of the cop car?

A ~No, ma'am. It's from the -- supposedly, from the

incident at the Wal-Mart inside the store and in the

parking lot.

Q

guilty?

A I never seen it.

Q Okay. Is that something Mr.
about?

A Yes.

Q Did he tell you fhat he had
A Yes.

Q - Okay. Did he tell you what

Is that something you looked at before you pled

looked at it?

A

e

Yes.

Now, Mr. Farnsworth, did he

get a life sentence if this went

Farnsworth told you

seen it?

was on the video after he

say you would adbsolutely

to trial, or just that

the State could seek a life sentence?

A

No. He said that I would receive a life sentence if

it went to trial.

Q

Okay. Now, at the plea hearing, the State kind of

went through the facts of the case. And one of the things

they said was that the gentleman in the car was seated in

his car and you got him out of the car. Do you remember
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them saying that?
A They said he was seated in his car?
0 ‘Yes. Let's see. On Page 7 of the transcript, the

State, at your plea, said that you came upon Mr. Cox, who
was seated in his car, that you grabbed Mr. Cox by the arm
and told him to get the "F" out. And that you hopped in

the car and drove off. Do you remember that being said at

the plea-?
A I would say so.
0 Now, the Judge asked you after that if you agreed

with the State's vgrsion‘of the facts and you said, yes.
Why did you say that you agreed with the facts if today
you're saying that he was never in the car?

A I only agreed because my counsel told me to say yes
to all the guestions that was going to be asked of me.
And that was the only reason why.

Q | Okay. Now, Mr. Farnsworth, during your plea, also,
told the Judge that the two of you had loqked over the
discovery materials. Do you remember him telling the
judge that?

A Yes.

Q But you're saying today that you just didn't look at
all the discovery materials?

A To my knowledge, I didn't see the whole...

Q Okay. Well, why didn't you tell the Judge that
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day -- when you had a chance to speak to the Judge, why
didn't you tell him,'yOu know, Mr. Farnsworth says we've
looked at this stuff, but I haven't looked at the video,
we haven't talked about X, Y, or Z? Why didn't you take
that opportunity téAtell the Judge that you hadn't looked
at all the discovery?

A Because on the advice of counsel, I didn't know no
better. 2And I just told him what I was told to say.

Q Okay. And you were giveﬁ an opportunity to talk to
Judge Welmaker. And one of the things you told him is
that you were sorry for all this. Do you recall that?

A Yes. |

Q But your testimony today is that you were guilty of

the shoplifting and of the failure to stop. So your

testimony today is that you're sorry for that?

A I mean, I took the car. I'm sorry for the incident,
period.

MS. RATIGAN: That's-all I have, Your Honor.

MR. RICHEY: ©No other questions.

THE COURT: Mr. Salter, I was lookiﬁg through this
paperwork. Is today your birthday?

THE WITNESS: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Happy birthday.

THE WITNESS: Thank you.

THE COURT: All right. Anything further?
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MR. RICHEY: No, Your Honor;
-MS. RATIGAN: And theVState has no witnesses to call,
Your Honor. We would just rest on the plea record.
THE COURT: Okay. Well,AI'll review the arguments in
light of the testimony and let you know my decision as
soon as I can.

Thank you.

****************END OF TRANSCRIPT OF RECORD***************
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
. ) C.A. No. 2011-CP-23-4280
COUNTY OF GREENVILLE )
)
Illya Tramell Salter, )
S.C.D.C. No. 270347, )
) A £
Applicant, ) =om .
) ORDER OF DISMISSALZZ Y, &
V. ) ' = =m t
| | ) Shx N
State of South Carolina, ) T22 2
) 502w
‘Respondent. ) U
) o9

This matter comes before the Court by way of an application for pos't;conviction relief
(PCR) filed June 28, 2011. The Respondent madg' its return en November 1, 2011. An
evidentiary hearing into the matter was convened on June 18, 2013 at the Greenville County

Courthouse. The Applicant was present at the hearing and represented by Rodney W. Richey,
”Esquir'e. Karen C. Ratigan, Esquire of the South Carolina Office of the Attorney General
represented the Respondent.

The Applicant testified on his oWn behalf at the PCR hearing. The Court had before it
the transcript of the- guilty plea hearing, the ‘Greenville County Clerk of Court records, the
Applicant’s South Carolina Department of Corrections records, the PCR applicétion, and the
return.

PROCEDURAL HISTORY

The .Applicant is confined in the South Cgrolina Department of Corrections pursuant to
orders of commitment from the Greenville Count); Clerk of Court. The Greenville County
Grand Jury indicted the Abplicant for carjacking (2010-GS-23-1872), failure to stop for a blue

light (2010-GS-23-1874), and armed robbery (2010-GS-23-1879). Daniel J. Farnsworth, Sr.,

F4
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Esquire represented the Appl‘icant.

On January 31, 2011, the Applicant pled guilty as indicted. The Honorablé G. Edward
Welmaker sentenced the Applicant to concurrent terms of two hundred thirty (230) months for
carjacking, thirty-six (36) months for failure to stop for a blﬁe light, and two hundred thirty (230)
months for armed robbery. The Applicant did not appeal.

ALLEGATIONS

In his application, the Applicant alleges he is being held in custody unlawfully for the

following reasons:

1. Ineffective assistance of counsel:

a. Failure to investigate and prepare for a defense at trial.
2. Involuntary guilty plea:
a. “Plea was given under duress and misrepresentation of facts and is
a frand.” '

3. Prosecutorial misconduct: , .

a. “Failed to follow criminal procedures when acquiring

indictments.”

In an amendment to the PCR application filed September 2, 2011, the Applicant makes
the following allegation:

1. “Trial court lack of jurisdiction due to the use of fraud indictment.” |

The Applicant, through counsel, submitted an amendment to his application dated |
January 23, 2013, in which he alleged the following:'

1. Ineffective assistance of counsel: ,
Failed to conscientiously discharge professional responsibilities.
Failed to effectively challenge search and seizure.
Failed to act as'a diligent and conscientious advocate.

Failed to give complete loyalty.
Did not have Applicant’s best interest in mind.

oo o

! This Court: notes the Applicant filed several pro se amendments to his PCR application. These
amendments, however, were filed while the Applicant was represented by counsel. This Court cannot
consider these amendments. See Rule 11(a), SCRCP; Jones v. State, 348 S.C. 13, 14,558 S.E.2d 517,
517 (2002) (holding there is no constitutional right to hybrid representation either at trial or on appeal).

2
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aa.

bb.
cc.

dd.
ee.

Failed to serve the cause in good faith.

Neglécted necessary investigations and preparation.

Did not do necessary factual investigations.

Did not do necessary legal research.

Did not conscientiously gather information to protect rights.

Did not try to have the case settled in a manner that would have
been to my best advantage. :

Did not advise me of all my rights or take any of the actions that
were necessary to protect and preserve them.

Never properly ascertained whether or not I actually understood or
comprehended all of the issues involved in the case.

Never properly consulted with me or kept me informed.

Never explained to me or discussed with me any of the elements.
Never made any attempt to ascertain whether or not I actually
knew the elements of the crime charged or whether or not I
understood exactly what “criminal element” meant.

Never explained or discussed with me how the elements of the
crime charged and the evidence that the prosecution planned to
introduce into evidence against me related to one another and did
not discuss how the sentencing would be done especially as it
related to the elements of the crime as in State v. Boyd.

Never informed me of any of the defenses that were available to
me. ' -

Never intended to offer any defense to the court on my behalf.
Never explained to me or discussed with me any kind of defense
strategy.

‘Néver explained to me or discussed with me any of the tactical

choices that were made or planned to be made.
Dictated to me exactly how my case was going to be handled and

offered no alternative options.

Failed to properly acquaint herself with the law and facts
surrounding my case and, as a result, there was a very serious error
in the assessment of both the law and the facts.

No defense at all was put in issue for me during the Court

proceedings. .
Did not subject the prosecution’s case to any adversarial testing.

- Failed to oppose the prosecution’s case with any adversarial

litigation. : .
Failed to function as the government’s adversary in any sense of

the word. ,
Failed to pursue any of the legal recourse that was available.
Failed to function as the counsel that the Constitution’s Sixth

Amendment guarantees.
Failed to call alibi-witnesses on my behalf.
Failed to appeal my case.

3
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
This Court has had the 6pportunity to review the record in its entirety and has heard the
testimony and arguments pres‘entéd. at the PCR hearing. This Court has further had the
opportunity to observe each witﬁess who testified ét the hearing, and to closely p/;i‘ss upon their
credibil;ty. This Cqurt has weighed the tesﬁmony accordingly.
Set forth below are the relévant findings of fact. and concluSions of law as required by
S.C. Code Ann. § 17-27-80 (2003).
| Ineffective Assistance of Counsel/Involuntary Guilty Plea
The Applicant alleges his guiity plea was involuntary and thaf he received ineffective

assistance of counsel. In a PCR action, “[t]he burden of proof is on the applicant to prove his

allegations by a preponderance of the evidence.” Frasier v. State, 35 1S.C. 385, 389, 570 S.E.2d
172,174 (2002).

For an applicant to be granted PCR as a result of ineffective assistance of counsel, he
must show both: (1) that his counsel failed to render reasonably effective assistance under
prevailing professional norms, and (2) that he was prejudiced. by his counsel’s ineffective
performance. S_e_g Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052 (1984); Porter v.
State, 368 SC 3;78,383, 629 S.E.Zd 353, 3_56 (2006). ' When there has been a guilty plea, the
applicant must ﬁrove that counsel’s represeﬁtation was below the standard of reasonableness and
that, but for counsel’é Linprofessional errors, there is a reasonable probability that he would not

have pled guilty and would have insisted on going to trial. Hill v Lockhart, 474 U.S. 52, 58-59,

106 S. Ct. 366, 370 (1985); Roscoe v. State, 3458.C. 16, 20, 546 S.E.2d 417, 419 (2001).

To be knowing and voluntary, a plea must be ehte_,red with a full understanding of the

charges and the consequences of the plea. Boykin v. Alabama, 395 U.S. 238, 243-44, 89 S. Ct.

f1e—



1709, 1712.(1969); Dover v. State, 304 S.C. 433, 434, 405 S.E.2d 391, 392 (1991). - When
determining issues relating to guilty pleas, the court will consider the entire record, including the

transcript of the guilty plea, and the evidence presented at the post-conviction relief hearing.

Anderson v. State, 342 S.C. 54, 57, 535 S.E.2d 649, 657 (2000) (citing Harres v. Leeke, 282 S.C.
131,318 S.E.2d 360 (1984)).

The Applicant stated he had two meetings with plea counsel befére the plea hearing and
that they reviewed some of the discovery materials. The Applicant stated they also discussed his
version of events and that he tdld plea counsel he was not guilty of either carjacking or armed
robbery. The Appl:icant stated he took the car in question but that the victim was standing by the
trunk of fhe car at the time. The Applicant stated he pled guilty because plea counsel told him
the State would seek a sentence of lifg imprisonmenf without parole (LWOP) if he went to trial.

Regarding the Applicant’s claims of ineffective assistance of counsel, this Court finds the
Applicant has failed to meet his burden of proqf. This Court finds the Applicarl.'t"s testimony is
not credible. |

The Applicant admitted to the plea judge both that he was guilty and that the facts recited
by the solicitor were true. (Plea transcript, p.8; p.10). The Applicant also to}d the plea judge that
he und;rstood the trial rights he was waiving m pleading guilty, was satisfied with counsel, and

had not been coerced in any way. (Plea transcript, pp.8-10). This Couit finds the Applicant

entered a knowing and voluntary guilty plea. See Boykin v. Alabama, 395 U.S. at 243-44, 89 S.
Ct. at 1712. |

This Court finds the Applicant failed to meet his burden of proving plea counsel was
ineffective. This Court notes the Applicant’s allegations are refuted by the guilty plea transcript.

See Stélk v. State; 375 S.C. 289, 300, 652 S.E.2d 402, 407 (Ct. App. 2007) (citing Rayford v.

K
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State, 314 S.C. 46, 48-49, 443 S.E.2d 805, 806 (1994)). While the Applicant argues he dﬁly had

two meetings with plea counsel and was not able to review some of the discovery materials, he

“told the plea judge that he was satisfied with counsel and did not object when counsel told the

judge he had been ,given access to the discovery. (Plea transcript, p.9; p.14). While the
Applicant stated he was not guilty of carjacking and armed robbery, he told the plea judge he
was guilty of these charges and agreed with the State’s factual recitation (which noted the victim

had been seated in his car at the time of the carjacking). (Plea traﬁscript, p.8; p.10). While the

~ Applicant stated that he only pled guilty because plea counsel said the State would seek an

LWOP sentence if he went to trial, he told the plea judge that he had not been threatened into
entering a guilty plea. (Flea transcript, pp.9-10).

Accordingly, this Court finds the Applicant. has failed to prove the first prong of the
Strickland test — that plea counsel failed to render reasonably effective assistance under
prevailing professional nomls.. The Applicant failed to preseni specific and compelling e\;idence
that plea counsel committed either errorsi or omissions in his representation of the Applicant.
This. Court also finds the Applic;lnt ‘hés failéd to prove the second prong of Strickland — that he
Qas prejudiced by plea counsél’s performance. | |

This Court concludes the Applicant has not met his‘ burden of proving counsel failed to

render reasonably effective assistance. This Court also concludes the Applicanf has failed to

meet his burden of proving his guilty plea was not knowing and voluntary. §é§ Frasier v. State,

351 S.C. at 389, 570 S.E.2d at 174.

All Other Allegations

- As to any; and all allegations that were raised in the application or at the hearing in this

. matter and not Spcciﬁcally addressed in this Order, this Court finds the Applicant failed to

; ,

L



present any testimony, argument, or evidence at the hearing regarding such allegations.
Accordingly, this Court finds the Applicant has abandoned any such allegations.

CONCLUSION

Based on all the foregoing, this Court finds and concludes the Applicant has not
established any constitutional violations or dcpfivationsﬁefore or during his guilty plea and
sentencing proceedings. Counsel was not deficient in ax{y manner and the Applicant was not
prejudiced by counsel’s representation. Furthermore, the Appliéant’s guilty plea was entered
knowineg and yoluntarily within the mandates of Boykin. Therefofe, this PCR application must
be denied and dismissed with prejudice.

This Court .adviscs the Applicant that he must file a notice of intent to appeal within thirty
(30) days from the receipt of this Order if he wants to secure appropriate appellate review. His
attention is also dirécted to Rules 203, 206, and 243 of the South Carolina Appellate Court Rules
for the appropriate procedures to follow after notice of intent to appeal has been timely filed.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

1. That the application for post-conviction relief be denied and
dismissed with prejudice; and

2. That the Applicant be remanded to the custody-of the Respondent.

r
AND IT IS SO ORDERED this _/ =day of A ¢ ¢ y 577 2013.

y b

D. Garrison Hill
Presiding Judge
Thirteenth Judicial Circuit

JM-M u'/ (¢ , South Carolina.
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WITNESSES

— 5
A C Sexton - 6”

Greenville County Sheriffs Office

12/49/2009

ARREST WARRANT NUMBER
M177488

AcnoN OF GRAND JURY -

TRQE BILL

Foreperson of Grand Jury

VERDICT

Foreperson of Petit Jury Date:

DOCKET NO.  2010-GS- 23
The State of South Carolma

‘ County of Greenville

_ COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS
| ocember TERM 2010
"3V THESTATE

VS,

ILLYA TRAMELL SALTER

Indictment for
/ 2599

CARJACKING

VIOLATION § 16-03-1075

R-ECEN ED .
Wi 17 200

ourt
ot ©
cie e county
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) INDICTMENT FOR
: ' o CARJACKING

: )
COUNTY OF GREENVILLE )

Ata Court of Ge'neral'.Sessions, convened on the Grand Jurors qf Greenville

: : "DEC 1 4 2010
County present upon their oath;
That ILLYA TRAMELL SALT‘ER did in Greenville County, on or about the 19th day of 'December, 2009, take
or aitempt to take a motor vehicle, to wit: a 2004 Toyota Camry from THOMAS SCOTT COX by force, and
violence or by intimidation while THOMAS SCOTT COX was operating and/or was in the said vehicle. This is

in violation of §16-3-1075 of the South Carolina Code of Laws (1976) as amended.

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in ?ch case made and provided.

/7

7 S06rmox
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" Address: . "
" Phanec
“Sex M Recee B

. DL State: sc oLe

" Prosacuting Agency:

T RN FON SERVRE T

So0s.

. T ‘ARREST WARRANT
: 132-29-69

¢ M-177488

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
E County/ . D Municipality of

Greenville -

THE STATE 01-2008-197383

lya Tramell Salter

11-

ssN; 251-23-1177
6 5 Weight 275

Height:

008B; Agency CRI®: SC0230000
cy.  Greenville County Sheriffs Office
A CSexton- 1011

Prasecuting Officer.

~ Offonse: Carjacking/-Take or atiempt a vehicle from person

by force without great bodily harm
Offense Code: 2599 : .
Code/Ondinance Sac: 16-03-1075(8)(1)

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) ‘ ORIGINAL " BC, Aty Cancra!
K] Countyr (] Municpaiyor ) AFFIDAVIT H
Greenville ‘

Personally eppeared bafore me the affers A C Sexton who

being duly swom deposes and saya thal dafendant ' |llya Tramell Salter
dd witin this county and state on oraboul -]12/]8/2009
Swata of South Carcling {or ordinanca of E(] County! D Municipafty of
In the following pesticutars

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE Carjacking / Take or attempt a vehicle from person by fomwiu\oulyembodllyham

Vidaie. the Giminel ws of the
Greenville i )

| further otate thal. thers s probable cawse (o balieve that mo‘mmwmaumm
the olme set forth and thal probable cowse Is based on the following facts:

THE AFFIANT HAS A WRITTEN STATEMENT FROM THE VICTIM STATING THAT THE DEFENDANT DID FORCE
HIM FROM HIS VEHICLE, A 2004 SILVER TOYOTA CAMRY LE SC LICENSE PLATE - ANDDRIVE AWAY
WITH THE VEHICLE. THE VICTIM STATED THAT THE DEFENDANT WAS ARMED WITH A PAIR OF. SCISSORS
DURING THE INCIDENT. THIS OFFENSE DID OCCUR N GREENVILLE COUNTY SOUTH CAROLINA. -

WMQM& (Y= gou A

[7] Countyr D'uunbpamyd
. The agcused
B © b8 omested and brougl before me to be

deall with eccording (o tho low,

ws)

Sipature of kaige

.Amdmmwmd%

Cosendat Tfha T S

L9

STATE OF SOUTH CARDLINA 4 Mcgee Street
| Countyt ™ o Affigts Address
(] Mumopany ; Greenville 29601-
Greenville Affiants Telephono
ARREST WARRANT

’I’OWLAWENFORWOFFIOEROF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTAGLE OF THIB COUNTY:
R sppewing fom the ebove affidavit that there are  reasonsblo  grounds o beliowe  that

oa orabout  12/18/2009 defencam - Illya Tramell Salter
did viclis the criminal laws of the Stale of South Caina (or ordinancs of
E Countyl D Municlpality of Greenville ) 2a aof forth below:

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Carjacking / Take or attempt a vehicle from person by force without great bodily harm

Hammmmmmmmmmmmmm.wmw:mamumuaHdmnmmmNma
hes before me forthwith to be dealt with acconding o law. Amdwmwmmmmamwmmmuhmumum oran

600N theraafter as is practicable
. RETURN WARRAMT 70 Swom t0 and subscribed before me )
Greenville General Sessions ( 3 1211912009 ) Judpa's Address
305 E. North Street 65/(;“‘ w8y :
Greenville County Courthouse ; Judge's Telephane
Greenville, SC 29601-2120 X::mNs ; ssuing Cout: &] Aagi D Municipal D Ciradt
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL
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WITNESSES

A C Sexton

Greenville County Sheriffs Office

12/19/2009

ﬁ

ARREST WARRANT NUMBER
M177485

L

\WAs%a AV

Foreperson of Grand Jury

|

VERDICT

Foreperson of Petit Jury Date:

DOCKET NO. 2010-GS-23-

JMG

The State of South Carolina
CounFy of Graenville

ot

paren

“" COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS

May

-3~

TERM 2010

THE STATE

VS,

" ILLYA TRAMELL SALTER

Indictment for

\

0139
ARMED ROBBERY

VIOLATION § 16-11-0330

|
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RECEIVED
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vk ot Count
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) INDICTMENT FOR
 ARMED ROBBERY

* COUNTY OF GREENVILLE )

“MAY 04200
At a Court of General Sessions, convened on v . the Grand Jurors of Greenville
County present upon their oath: '

That ILLYA TRAMELL SALTER did in Greenville County, on or about the 19th day of December, 2009, while

" - armed with a deadly weapon, or while alleging either by action or words he wes armed while using a

representation ofa. deadly weapon or any object which a person present during the commission of the robbery
would réasonably believe to be a deadly weapon, take by means of force ar intiﬁﬁdqion, goods or monies
described -as: articles of clothing, belonging to WALMART, from the person or presence of
MICHAEL McKINNEY, This is in viclation of §16-11-330 of the South Cﬁrolina Codé of Laws ( ;976) as

amended. :

v

Agaipst the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the s # such case made and §rovided.

Z SOLICITOR

o
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- ! ARREST WARRANT NIY- L
1 M-177485 4%
STATE OF SOUTH CARGUNA
I_'X‘J County! D Municipality of
Greenville
THE STATE 01-2005-197363
against
Ilya Tramell Salter.
Addrozs: ) ve,
1-

Sex M Roor B - cHeight 6 S Weight 275
OL State: SC oLe -
DOB: 4 _ Agency ORI & $C0230000

Prosecuting Agency:  Greeaville County Sheriffs Office
Proseading Officer. A C.Sexton - 1011 .
, Tobbery while armed

STATE OF SOUTH CAROUNA ORIGINAL

) 8.C. Atormey Geners|
K] comtyy  [] Municpaity of ) AFFIDAVIT / e
Greenville )
Personaty appeared betore me the eiam A C Sexton who
being duly swom dspomes and asys that defendent  [llya Tramell Salter ’
did within this county and stale on ofabout 12/ i cnming
State of Soulh Casdline (o ordirance of [)3] County/ D Municipaity of Greenville )

In the following pamwan
DESCRIPTION OF OFFENGE Robbery / Armed Robbery, robbery while ammed or allegedly armed with a deadly weapan

1 turmosr etate that them b praboble cteuse i belleve at mooebndam
the cfime sot foth and that probable cause @ based on the following facls:

THE AFFIANT HAS A WRITTEN STATEMENT FROM A LOSS PREVENTION WORKER AT
(WAL-MART) STATING THAT IN AN ATTEMPT TO FLEE THE AREA AFTER TAKING POSSESSION OF
MERCHANDISE BELONGING TO THE STORE, THE DEFENDANT DID SWING AT HIM WITH A PAIR OF SCISSORS N
HIS HAND, THIS OFFENSE DID OCCUR IN GREENVILLE COUNTY SOUTH CAROLINA. -

nomed sbove did commit

ROAD

or allg; weapon
Offanso Code: 0139 p
Code/Ortingroe Sec: .,‘lﬁf-l‘{%?;i?(ﬂ ._ Slgnature of A C )‘l@al A5
Ths wanan! 18 CERITIED IO BONICE i e
[ coumyt  [] Mty ot STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) 4 Meiee
: . The acoused E Countyl D Wumicipatty of ) Greenvil 601-
& to ba amaxdad end brought before me © be Gmnv"le Afiant's Telephone
daaft with socording lo ths low.
. -s) ARREST WARRANT
Sicnatse of 008 _ )
Date: TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNCIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:
nuppwfngﬁmuhoahmeaﬂihvitomlharemmmmmcmmtowmm
RETURN .

A onpy of thin srest dsmered
dsfendent ] /90( Saq s
on . M-J‘T

RETURN WARRANT T0:
Greenville General Sessions
305 E. North Sereet
Greenville County Courthouse
Greenville, SC 29601-2120

ORIGINAL

Cod®

ORIGINAL

on orabowt  12/18/2009 defendart  lllya Tramell Salter
“mmhwnlnallmdmsuhdmardku(wudmd

K] countyy [T Muncipatiyet  Greenville
DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Robbery / Armed Robbery, robbery while armed or allegedly anmed with a deadly weapon

) as set fosth balow:

Having tound probabls cause and tha sbove affiant having swom befora me, you are empowered and directad to amast ha said defendant and bring tim or
her bafore ma forthwith to be dealt with acoording to 1aw. Amammwmummmamummumum oras

soon thereafter as la practicable
Swom 1o end suhacribed before me )
12/1912009 ) s Akt
Ls) ) N
Vilvia Garrison y due’s Telophone _
Judge Cade: 5946 ) tesungCout: [x] Megitrato [} Municia [ cireuit
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL




